X1 Elliptical Cross-Trainer

X1-XX00-0303

Parts Manual

2/6/2024 2:12:09 AM

LT s

WHAT WE LIVE FOR

b -



éﬁfm X1-XX00-0303 - X1 ELLIPTICAL CROSS-

TRAINER

Table of Contents

Brake and Tensioner COMPONENES. .......iiuuiiieiieieeeie e e e e e e e e e e e et e eeaeeenae 3
Consoles and TranSTOIMIEES. ......u.iivu e e e e e e e aaaes 4
Crank Related COMPONENTS.......uiieniiiiieiieeieee e ee e e e s e e ea e e eaanns 5
[dler and Coupler ASSEMIDIIES. .......uuuiiiieieeiie e e e e aaaes 6
Main Shrouds and Crank COVEIS.........cceeuiieuieiiieeiiieeiieeeeeeeieeesneessneesensessessnnsesnnesdd
Motor, Reed SWitch and CabIEsS. .........ooeuniiieiii e 8
Pedal Lever Assemblies and COMPONENES.......ccvvuiiiviiiiiiiieeee e e e 9
Stabilizer Components and GrOMMELS. .......cuuiiieiiiiieiieeeree e e ees 10
Uprights and Related COMPONENES.......ccuuiiiiiiiieii e et e e eeaa s 11
User Arm Assemblies and COMPONENTS. .......cccuvueeiriiieeiiiieeeeiieee e e e e e e eeeans 12

Page 2 of 13



é;@ f‘m X1-XX00-0303 - X1 ELLIPTICAL CROSS-

TRAINER
Brake and Tensioner Components

REXN21AM
TENSIONER
BRACKET

REXIHVY

REX21XE

TENSIONER BEARING [2)

SPACER 83) REHLES

REXIKZW REXZILE

BHCS BRAKE COLLAR SPACER (2]
MTG. BCREW(3)

REXZILR ’ BRAKE ASSEMBLY
CRING ihik ]
REXOKRE T f

NUT, NYLOCK Tyt REX26Z)

§ CAPSCREW (4)

REXDJY
I SPRINGWASHER
f REX2IWY

REX21AR WEX NLIT
HOOK CLAMP
BOLT
REX2INP
WEXBOLT [2)
REXOKRD
LOCKHUT{Z)
REX2LF
BRAKE MTG.
BRACKET(2)
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
REX252J 4 | CAP SCREW, M8 X 1.25-20
REXOHVY 2 | BEARING, BALL 620477
REX0J93 1 | WASHER, SPRING 1.0
REX0JEG 1 | C-RING, A-20
REXOK2W 3 | SCREW, SHCS BRAKE MTG
REXOKRO 2 | NUT, LOCK M12 X 1.75-12
REXOKR5 1 | NUT, NYLOCK M10 X 1.5, 10M THK
REX20W4 1 | NUT, HEX M10 X 1.5-6
REX21A6 1 | BOLT, HOOK CLAMP
REX21A7 1 | STUD, SWIVEL
REX21AA 1 | BRKT, BELT TENSIONER
REX21BJ 1 | BRAKE, ASSY EDDY CURRENT
REX21LF 2 | BRKT, BRAKE MTG
REX21LG 2 | SPACER, COLLAR
REX21NP 2 | BOLT, HEX HD M12 X 1.75-110
REX21X8 1 | SPACER, TENSIONER
REX22LR 1 | Ring: C-Ring, A-16

Page 3 of 13




252 7T mess

X1-XX00-0303 - X1 ELLIPTICAL CROSS-
TRAINER

Consoles and Transformers

Ref #

Part Number

Description

8819801

Qty
1

Transformer, 100-240V, 9V, 1.5A, Domestic, W-Switc

Page 4 of 13




o5 FEmess

X1-XX00-0303 - X1 ELLIPTICAL CROSS-

TRAINER

Crank Related Components

REXZINT
REXLIGO HEY BOLT (4)
1Egsﬁmmu
| ) REMELLY EXTEE
CRANKAYLE RIVE BELT
= WELBMENT
L REXIE
= FLAT WASHER, {4)
Q\, 11 R . REXDKRA
\GT iy
! LY
REXHLY
RIGHT OR LEFT q
CRANK ARM o

WELDMENT

REXZEN
CRANK PULLEY

| q

|

e REX2EE
T NYLOGK NUT
i1 PER CRANKARM)

!

\'\.
!
REXZ1NG

HEX BOLT
{1 PER CRANK ARM)

RENAIE]

RETAINING RING()
REXOHVO e ring i on the users lef:
FRAME BEARING (2) sice of the crank axim weldmant;
the athar twa ams on

the users night side
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
- REX01H5 1 | MAGNET Rexon
- REX0J69 4 | WASHER, FLAT .6 X 13-1
- REX0JEJ 3 | RING, RETAINING, 63/64
- REX0JGQ 2 | CRANK KEY
- REX2TOF 1 | BELT POLY V J510
- REX218N 1 | PULLEY, CRANK
- REX21NS 2 | BOLT, HEX HD. M8 X 1.25-60
- REX2INT 4 | Hardware: Bolt, HEX HD M6 X 1-20
- REX22RP 2 | NUT, NYLOCK M8 X 1.25 X 6MM THK
- REX2LL1 1 | WLDMT, AXLE CRANK
- REX2LL2 1 | WLDMT, CRANK ARM
- 3225301 2 | BEARING, 12MM BALL
- REXOKR3 4 | NUT, LOCK M6 X 1, 6MM THK

Page 5 of 13




o5 FEmess

Idler and Coupler Assemblies

X1-XX00-0303 - X1 ELLIPTICAL CROSS-
TRAINER

586801
LEFT COUPLER

ASSEMBLY

Coupler Assambles
conalsta of

couplar waldmeant
bearinga

IInk axia

waBhers

retaining ing

REXNJB? p
WAVE WASHER € /
- Vg
. J ‘\-\.\_?.
| / / ¥

B587001
RIGHT COUPLER
ASSEMBLY

REXZRNR
- IDLER END CAP

REXOHVP

B587104 RIGHT OR LEFT
IDLER ASSEMELY

Idler Assambly conalste of:
Idler Weldmeant

BEARING REX2BKA

RETAINING RING REX(0JDZ —

o BALL BEARING
' 4 PER COLPLER
o0y Kexaga )
by, C-RING
- REXZRNP
| COUPLER END CAP
O, {2 PER COLPLER)
4
REXZLIZ
LINK AXLE
REX2NLK
HEX BOLT

REX0JBT REXOJEG
REXOJ4R WAVE WASHER C-RING
FLAT WASHER REX2NDD
BPACER WASHER

REX2DVE REXOIER

IDLER MTG. BOLT C-RING
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
- 8586901 1 | SERVICE ASSY, COUPLER LT X1 RT X3
- REX2RNR 2 | CAP END, IDLER
- 8587101 2 | SERVICE ASSY, IDLER X1 X3
- REXOHVP 8 | BEARING BALL 6004ZZ
- REX0J4R 2 | WASHER, 20MM OD X 10MM ID X 3MM THK
- REX0JB7 4 | WAVE WASHER; 20.5MM X 26.7MM T = 0.25MM
- REX0JDZ 2 | RING, RETAINING B-35
- REX0JEG 6 | C-RING, A-20
- REX2BKA 2 | Bearing, Self-Align, 2202
- REX2DVG 2 | BOLT, HEX M10 X 1.5-20
- REX2LJZ 2 | AXLE, ADJ LINK
- REX2MJK 2 | BOLT, HEX HEAD M10 X 1.5-85
- REX2NDD 2 | WASHER, SPACER
- REX2RNP 4 | CAP END COUPLER
- 8587001 1 | SERVICE ASSY, COUPLER RT X1 LT X3

Page 6 of 13




252 7T mess

X1-XX00-0303 - X1 ELLIPTICAL CROSS-
TRAINER

Main Shrouds and Crank Covers

REX2RPS5
LEFT SHROUD

i

.
REXZLRT™-.,

CRANK PLATE-_

REXOKST
CRANK PLATE
SCREWS(4)

REXZRSA

REXZ2RP4

RIGHT SHROUD
REX2T9X
SHROUD SCREWS
(6 PER SHROUD)

CRANKCOVER ™~
REX2TaG "
CRANK COVER
SCREWS (4)
REX2ARH
LIFEFITNESS
LOGO LABEL
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
- REXOK5T 4 | SCREW, PHL M5 X 0.8-10
- REX2T9X 12 | SCREW, PHL PAN M5X.8-12 CLEAR ZINC
- REX2T9G 4 | SCREW, PHL PAN M5X.8-8 CLEAR ZINC
- REX2RSA 1 | COVER CRANK
- REX2RP5 1 | SHROUD REAR LT X1 X3
- REX2RP4 1 | SHROUD REAR RT X1 X3
- REX2LRT 1 | PLATE; CRANK
- REX2ARH 2 | LABEL, LIFEFITNESS LOGO

Page 7 of 13




é;@ /‘/7/7«%5 X1-XX00-0303 - X1 ELLIPTICAL CROSS-

TRAINER
Motor, Reed Switch and Cables

' REXOIHL

i RESISTANCE
REAKMR  NOTOR
MOTORMTE.

NTQ)

REAKEH
MOTOR T,
SCREW 1)

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

- REX2TOF 1 | BELT POLY V J510
REX2K86 1 | CABLE, CT MOTOR-TRANSFORMER
REX2GHY 1 | Cable, Cross-Trainer Base
REXOKMR 2 | NUT, M5 X 0.8, 4AMM THK
REXOKEH 2 | SCREW, PAN HD W/PATCH M5 X .8-16
REX0K28 1 | CAP SCREW, M5 X 0.8-16
REX01QH 1 | CABLE, BRAKE HARNESS
REX01J8 1 | SWITCH, REED, RPM SENSOR
REX30GA 1 | CABLE ASSY, UPRIGHT
REX01HL 1 | MOTOR, RESISTANCE DC

Page 8 of 13




o5 FEmess

Pedal Lever Assemblies and Components

X1-XX00-0303 - X1 ELLIPTICAL CROSS-
TRAINER

REX0.87

WAVE WASHER B

4 S REXOHVF

"\EXZZE:'J _ BALLBEARING
REXZE1N SPACER WASHER (2 PER AS5Y)
RIGHT FEDAL REXDJEG

RENETEW
PEDAL SCREWS RENSLIZ
(6 PER PEDAL) LINK AXLE
REX2TED
HEX NUT
REXZEAD .<
cdl REXDJEG
REXZBKE SELF EH
ALIGNING BEARING
8586801
REXDJEE RIGHT PEDALLEVER
RETAINING RING{SMALL) ASSEMELY
REXDJED
RETANNG RINGILARGE) Rexongs
WASHER
T peoaL Lever
REXZS1P ASSEMALY
/ LEFT PEDAL
Padal Lever
Aszemblies coneat of.
Pedal Laver Weldmani
Baaringa
Reer Shaf
Frant Axle
Wiashers
Retaining Rings
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
8586701 1 | SERVICE ASSY, PEDAL ASSY LT X1 X3
REX2T9W 12 | SCREW, PHL TRUSS M5X.8-8
REXOHVP 4 | BEARING BALL 6004727
REX0JB7 2 | WAVE WASHER; 20.5MM X 26.7MM T = 0.25MM
REXOJEO 2 | RING, RETAINING B-40
REX0JEE 2 | RING, RETAINING A-17
REXOJEG 4 | C-RING, A-20
REX294S 2 | WASHER, 25MM OD X 10MM ID X 3MM THK
REX2BAD 2 | SHAFT, COUPLER PEDAL CONN
REX2BKB 2 | Bearing, Self-Align, 2203
REX2LJZ 2 | AXLE, ADJ LINK
REX2NDD 2 | WASHER, SPACER
REX2S1N 1 | PEDAL RT X1
REX2S1P 1| PEDALLT X1
REX2T9D 2 | NUT HEX M10X1.5 BLACK ZINC
REX2T9E 2 | BOLT HEX M10X1.5-74 BLACK ZINC
8586801 1 | Service Assembly, Pedal Assembly Right X1 X3

Page 9 of 13




o5 FEmess

X1-XX00-0303 - X1 ELLIPTICAL CROSS-
TRAINER

Stabilizer Components and Grommets

FEXITAY
REXZUH HEXBOLT (2]

CGROMMET /

—
FRONT STABILIZER ABSY.
¢ Eﬁf GL::E. ASSENBLY CONSSTR OF:
ETABILIZER WELDMENT
Sivan
Eiﬁé‘g JREXHFK LEG LEVELER
EHE R ] STABILZER COMPONENTE CAY
CAR SCREN [2 REXIRIR BE CROERED EEPARATELY.
TRANEPORT WHEEL
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
- 8593401 1 | SERVICE ASSY, STABILIZER X1
- REXOKOB 4 | Hardware: Cap Screw, M8 X 1.25-20
- REX22RR 2 | NUT, NYLOCK M10 X 1.5-8
- REX2LNW 4 | BUSHING, IGUS
- REX2LRB 4 | STABILIZER ENDCAP
- REX2TA3 2 | BOLT, HEX M10X1.5-16 CLEAR ZINC
- REX2NFK 2 | LEVELER, LEG
- REX2S4Q 2 | AXLE WHEEL TRANSPORT
- REX2S4R 2 | WHEEL TRANSPORT
- REX2T6K 2 | GROMMET 30MM X 70MM
- REX2LUH 1 | GROMMET, 38MM X 25MM

Page 10 of 13




é;@ f‘m X1-XX00-0303 - X1 ELLIPTICAL CROSS-

TRAINER
Uprights and Related Components

REX2D1X

GROUND SCREW

REX0DJAF

EXT. TOOTH LOCK WASHER
REXZRL4 REX3082

STATIONARY — GROUND WIRE {NGT SHOWN)
REXZMX0 GRIP
ACCESSORY TRAY
REXZTCE
OVERLAY . CONSOLE BRAGKET
o SR Xy . WELDMENT
i -, A -
REX2G72 A\ 7 & TN _REXZPHY
. ¥ N £
ACCESSORY TRAY ;.- ;;’E_‘):J - PHILLIPS SCREW (4)

Py > FOR MOUNTING

REX2S1K J PR : CONSOLE

CONSOLE MAST. !

COVER REXZP40
/4/ / HEX BOLT (2)

REXOKDJ
PHILLIPS SCREW [4]

\-' F'HILLIF'S SCREW (4)
REX2S4K ) |
iy || T REX®EKZ
1 UPRIGHT
REXZSIL , WELDMENT
UPRIGHT / o
JUNCTION g

COVER ] 7]

REXZP.0
HEX BOLT (4)

REX2DVG
UPRIGHT

HEX BOLT

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
REX0JAF 1 | STAR WASHER
REXOKDJ 4 | SCREW, PHL 5MM*.8 X 12MM
REX3092 1 | CABLE ASSY, GROUND
REX2TCE 1 | WLDMT, CONSOLE BRKT
REX2S4K 1 | GROMMET UPRIGHT X1
REX2S1L 1 | COVER UPRIGHT JUNCTION LOWER
REX2S1K 1 | COVER CONSOLE MAST
REX2RL4 2 | Grip Stationary Handlebar
REX2RKZ 1 | Weldment, Upright X1
REX2PJO 4 | BOLT HEX M10 X 1.5-70
REX2PHV 4 | SCREW, PHL PAN M5X16-12
REX2P4Q 2 | BOLT, HEX M10 X 1.5-16
REX2MXO0 1 | LABEL, X1 ACCESSORY TRAY
REX2G72 1 | TRAY, ACCESSORY
REX2DVG 1 | BOLT, HEX M10 X 1.5-20
REX2D1X 1 | SCREW, PHL PAN M5 X 0.8-6
REX21NN 1 | NUT, INSERT M10 X 1.5
REX0U7V 4 | SCREW, PHL M4 X 16-16

Page 11 of 13




é;@ f‘m X1-XX00-0303 - X1 ELLIPTICAL CROSS-

TRAINER
User Arm Assemblies and Components

REXZHLG
REXDKD? GRIP CAP
AP SCREWS

REXZRL3

ARM GRIP
RET. RING

REXZ283

FLAT WASHER
REX0IBD

WAVE WASHER
REXZMPQ
FLAT WASHER

REXZDVG
HEX BOLT

B386301

LEFT UISER ARM AZEY.
(Shawn)

ﬂ.ssemnl',f includes Liser
arm weldment, Bearings,
Grip, Grip Cap and
Serewsg

REXTHV]
BALL BEARING

REX2ANG
(2 PER ARM)

END CaR

REXITSD
BEEG&OL

RIGHT USER ARM ASSY.
(Shown)

Asgembly includes User
arm weldment, Bearings,
HEX BOLT Grip, Grig Cap and
Serevis

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
REX2T9D 2 | NUT HEX M10X1.5 BLACK ZINC
REX2T9E 2 | BOLT HEX M10X1.5-74 BLACK ZINC
REX2RNQ 2 | CAP END ROCKER PIVOT
REX2RL3 2 | GRIP MOVING HANDLEBAR
REX2MPQ 2 | WASHER, 35MM OD X 10MM OD X 3MM THK
REX2HLQ 2 | Cap, End Hand Grip
REX2DVG 2 | BOLT, HEX M10 X 1.5-20
REX22B3 2 | Hardware: Washer, .26 X 35-.8
REXOKD7 4 | SCREW, PHL PAN M4 X .7-10
REXO0JEJ 2 | RING, RETAINING, 63/64
REX0JBD 2 | WAVE WASHER; 25MM X 35MM
8586601 1 | SERVICE ASSY, ROCKER RT X3
8586501 1 | SERVICE ASSY, ROCKER LT X3
8586401 1 | Service Assembly, Rocker Right X1
8586301 1 | Service Assembly, Rocker Left X1
3225301 4 | BEARING, 12MM BALL
REX2RP6 2 | GRIP, MOVING HANDLEBAR X3

Page 12 of 13




Page 13 of 13



